biosafety [20]. Nevertheless, assistance to urgent and emergency dental needs is still frequent and necessary.

In a short period of time, elective health procedures will also be resumed [20]. Based on that, it is urgent to

discuss the economical impact of new biosafety recommendations to dental care assistance during COVID-19

pandemic.

The results form this study considered the perspective of public oral healthcare. Nevertheless, the

estimated for this study suggests the post-COVID scenario might also impact the private practice. Costs from

this study were obtained from both public and private quotations. In addition, biosafety protocols do not differ

between public and private practices. Based on that, scenarios discussed in this paper are relevant to both

sectors. The economical impact for the adequacy of the changes presented in this study considers only 1 dental

office that previously treated 8 patients per period in the pre-COVID and will now assist 4 in the post-COVID.

For private clinics, there will be an increase in expenses and a lower financial return, in view of the reduction

in the number of dental consultations. For public health services, there will be a reduction in resoluteness,

being a challenge for managers to organize the new demand.

 Pesqui. Bras. Odontopediatria Clín. Integr. 2020; 20(supp1):e0133

5

Table 1. Description of the products and equipment, prices and sensibility analysis for the Dental Consultation, pre-COVID-19 scenario.

Material Use
Quantity
per Day

Number of
Uses

Average
Price (R$)

Quantity
Net Price

(R$)
Total Cost

(R$)
Minimum
(-20%) (R$)

Maximum
(+20%) (R$)

Disposable Glove PPE for Dentist and OHA 64 1 13.79 100 un. 0.14 8.83 7.06 10.59

Disposable Mask PPE for Dentist and OHA 4 1 6.00 100 un. 0.06 0.24 0.19 0.29

Disposable Cap PPE for Dentist and OHA 4 1 10.00 100 un. 0.10 0.40 0.32 0.48

Protective Goggles PPE for Dentist and OHA 2 4080 (Year) 10.82 1 un. 10.82 0.08 0.07 0.10

Plastic Film Protect the Surfaces 32 m 16 25.4 300 m 0.08 2.71 2.17 3.25

Liquid Soap Clean Hands and Arms 20 mL 32 50.30 5 L 0.01 0.20 0.16 0.24

Paper Tower Drying Hands and Arms 64 1 8.13 1000 un. 0.01 0.52 0.42 0.62

Sodium Hypochlorite Solution Clean Floors and Walls 50 mL 2 7.14 5 L 0.001 0.07 0.057 0.09

70% Alcohol Clean the Dental Office 30 mL 16 55.91 5 L 0.01 0.34 0.27 0.40

Total per Day (R$) 13.39 10.71 16.07

Total per Service Shift (R$) 6.69 5.36 8.03

Total per Patient (R$) 0.84 0.67 1.00

Total per Year (R$) 3,413.94 2,731.16 4,096.73

Table 2. Description of the products and equipment, prices and sensibility analysis for the Dental Consultation, post-COVID-19 scenario.

Material Use
Quantity
per day

Number of
Uses

Average
Price (R$)

Quantity
Net Price

(R$)
Total cost

(R$)
Minimum

(-20%) (R$)
Maximum

(+20%) (R$)

Disposable Glove PPE for Dentist and OHA  32 1 41.96 100 un. 0.42 13.43 10.74 16.11

Disposable Mask PPE for Dentist and OHA  8 1 205.67 50 un. 4.11 32.91 26.33 39.49

Disposable Cap PPE for Dentist and OHA  8 1 24.32 100 un. 0.24 1.95 1.56 2.33

Protective Goggles PPE for Dentist and OHA  4 2040 (Year) 10.82 1 un. 10.82 0.17 0.14 0.20

Disposable Waterproof
Medical Coat 30g

PPE for Dentist and OHA
2 1 15.15 1 un. 15.15 30.30 24.24 36.36

Disposable N95 or
PFF2 Mask

PPE for Dentist and OHA
2 4 290.27 20 un. 14.51 3.63 2.90 4.35

Face Shield PPE for Dentist and OHA  4 2040 (Year) 35.63 1 un. 35.63 0.56 0.45 0.67

 Pesqui. Bras. Odontopediatria Clín. Integr. 2020; 20(supp1):e0133

6

Disposable Fenestrated
Surgical Drape

Protection to the Face of
Patient

1 1 3.78 1 un. 3.78 30.24 24.19 36.29

Infrared Thermometer Measuring of Temperature 1 2040 (Year) 282.90 1 un. 282.90 1.11 0.89 1.33

Oximeter
Measuring of Oxygen
Saturation

1 2040 (Year) 141.67 1 un. 141.67 0.56 0.44 0.67

Disposable Shoe Cover Foot Protection 24 1 39.76 100 un. 0.40 9.54 7.63 11.45

Plastic Film Protect the Surfaces 16 m 8 25.40 300 m 0.08 1.35 1.08 1.63

Liquid Soap Clean Hands and Arms 20 mL 16 50.30 5 L 0.01 0.20 0.16 0.24

Paper Tower Drying Hands and Arms 32 1 8.13 1000 un. 0.01 0.26 0.21 0.31

Alcohol 70% Clean Floors and Walls 50 mL 8 55.91 5 L 0.01 0.56 0.45 0.67

Sanitizing Carpet Clean the Foots 1 2040 (Year) 66.27 60x40 cm 66.27 0.26 0.21 0.31

Saline Solution
Clean the Nasal Cavity of
Dentist and OHA

20 mL 4 91.47 12 L 0.01 0.15 0.12 0.18

Chlorhexidine solution
Clean Neck of Dentist and
OHA

40 mL 8 20.68 1 L 0.02 0.83 0.66 0.99

Sodium Hypochlorite
solution

Clean the Dental Office 50 mL 2 7.14 5 L 0.001 0.07 0.06 0.09

Total per Day (R$) 128.07 102.46 153.68

Total per Service Shift (R$) 64.04 51.23 76.84

Total per Patient (R$) 16.01 12.81 19.21

Total per Year (R$) 32,657.96 26,126.37 39,189.56

 Pesqui. Bras. Odontopediatria Clín. Integr. 2020; 20(supp1):e0133

7

Within the private practice, the costs are often transferred to the patient, which deserves to be

informed about the efforts necessary to achieve efficiency under “new normal” biosafety routine. In Brazil, a

public and universal health system also include oral healthcare [21]. Nowadays, there is evidence of around 25

thousand dental offices in primary care and an estimated number of 58 thousand dentists within the public

healthcare sector [21]. The large number of healthcare centers and professionals within the public sector can

imply in a huge economic investment, considering the post-COVID scenario. Seems reasonable that many